IN THE UNI TED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FI FTH Cl RCU T

No. 99-40273
Summary Cal endar

UNI TED STATES OF AMERI CA,
Pl ai ntiff-Appellee,
vVer sus
MARTHA PATRI Cl A RUTI AGA,
Def endant - Appel | ant.
Appeal fron1{hé On{téd-s{a{eé ﬁsﬂrict Court
for the Southern District of Texas
USDC No. B-98-CR-508-1
© June 12, 2000
Before DAVIS, EMLIO M GARZA and DENNI'S, Circuit Judges.
PER CURI AM *
Martha Patricia Rutiaga appeals her convictions for
i nportation of marijuana and possession with intent to distribute
marijuana. Rutiaga challenges only the know edge el enent of both
of fenses, contending that the Governnent failed to prove that she
knew that the marijuana was concealed in the truck that she was
driving.
“[ Kl nom ng possession can be inferred fromthe defendant’s
control over the vehicle in which the illicit substance is

contained if there exists other circunstantial evidence that is

Pursuant to 5" CR R 47.5, the court has determ ned that
this opi nion should not be published and is not precedent except
under the limted circunstances set forth in 5" QR R 47.5. 4.
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suspicious in nature or denonstrates guilty know edge.” United

States v. Anchondo- Sandoval, 910 F.2d 1234, 1236 (5th G r. 1990);

see also United States v. Lopez, 74 F.3d 575, 577 (5th Cr

1996); United States v. Diaz-Carreon, 915 F.2d 951, 954 (5th Gr.

1990) .

Rutiaga told the | aw enforcenent agents four conflicting and
sonewhat i nplausible stories regarding the manner in which she
cane to own the truck she was driving. In addition, she was
nervous when approached by the agents who inspected the truck,
she failed to turn off her engine initially when asked to do so,
and during the inspection, she suggested that nmaybe soneone had
put drugs in the truck overnight while she was at a hotel in
Mexi co. Considering, in the light nost favorable to the verdict,
the circunstantial evidence of guilty knowl edge, a rational trier
of fact could have found that Rutiaga knew of the marijuana

concealed in the truck beyond a reasonable doubt. See United

States v. Bell, 678 F.2d 547, 549 (5th Gr. Unit B 1982)(en

banc), aff’d, 462 U S. 356 (1983). The district court did not

err in denying Rutiaga's notion for judgnent of acquittal. See

Ruti aga al so chall enges, on the basis of Fed. R Evid. 610,
and the First Amendnent, the district court’s adm ssion into
evi dence of a prayer card found in her purse. The card bore a
prayer to Saint Norbert, asking himto “keep away the evil,
because you are the owner of jails and prisons, close their doors
tome sol will never go into them” Because Rutiaga did not

testify, the Governnent did not violate Rule 610 by attenpting to
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use her religious beliefs or opinions to i npeach her credibility.
The prayer card was used to show know edge and intent. It was
therefore relevant, and it probative val ue outwei ghed any
prejudicial effect. See Fed. R Evid. 401, 402, 403. The
district court did not abuse its discretion in admtting the
prayer card at trial.

AFFI RVED.



